Borough of Honesdale, Wayne County, PA

Resolution #2023- <0 ©

Fee Schedules
A resolution to replace all other resolutions setting fees for the Borough of Honesdale:

Billing and Collection Policy shall be as follows:

1. Cost for services such as fees for permits is due and payable at the time of issue.

2. Fines and charges for zoning and property code violations are due within 10 days of
issue.

3. Any of the above that are not paid within 30 days of date of issue will be subject to a late
fee of $50.00 per billing cycle with interest at 18% per annum (1 % % per month) for
Zoning and Code Enforcement.

4. Any of the above that are not paid within 30 days of date of issue will be subject to a late
fee of $25.00 per billing cycle with interest at 18% per annum (1 % % per month) if
invoiced for Administration fees

5. After 60 days, the Borough of Honesdale shall have the right to seek legal action against
the debtor with all costs of that action added to the outstanding balance.

6. Any person or persons either individually or by corporation shall not be granted any
desired permit for any reason other than for health and public safety reasons if they have
an outstanding debt to the Borough.

The Permit Fee Schedule for General Fees shall be as follows:

Subdivision BOokI& .cummsmsannmmianpmsisimiis s $10.00

CCTENLENEE LTRSS AR SNBSS AR $20.00

Stomiwater Booklet ...onmmmnnaasubasisiabmsginiig $15.00

BN o cvciisassscssaniiissssesisstas s sy RN SRS s R $15.00

Sale of Police RepOrts.........cevieuiiviiicniireeieee e $15.00 per report
CertibBeatioiTol Recondy . oo $5 per record, not per page.

Please note that certification fees do not include notarization fees

Copy Charges:

Copies, Dlackatd WHItE .ovmmmmaminmmmmmmss s s s sy $0.25 per copy
(A "photocopy" is either a single-sided copy or one side of a double-sided black-and-white copy
of a standard 8.5"x 11" page or 8.5 "x14" page)

BT $0.50 per copy
(A "photocopy” is either a single-sided copy or one side of a double-sided black-and-white copy
of a standard 8.5"x 11" page or 8.5 "x14 " page)

Specialized documents:
For example, but not limited to blueprints, color copies,
non-standard SiZed AOCUIMENTS .ovvieeiieiieeeiee ettt e e e e e e e s e eeeeesens Actual Cost
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L ) e e Actual Cost not to exceed $3.00.

B AGSTNTIE wiicansmmammm s i s s s s S e s S e S L S R Actual Cost
FLASI DIV ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e et mm e et me s et e amasesenesenemennnn Actual Cost
Media:

Conversion t0 Paper: ......ccvcvveveiinicieni e sesseennessesnssennneenenenen. - UP 10 $0.25 per page

Postage Fees:
POSEAZE ...ocveeeeiieeeice ettt et Actual Cost of USPS first-class postage

Prepayvment:
Prior to granting a request for access, Honesdale Borough may require a requester to pre-pay an

estimate of the fees authorized under this section if the fees required to fulfill the request are
expected to exceed $100.

Electric Vehicle Charging Station:

CRATTE i s s s e L S S S S S s $1.50 per hour
Hearings:
Public Bearing nof specified Rerein . sissssmusunssinsi i ississiiiie $1,000.00*

*The fees identified are for any not specified hearing extending not longer than 4 hours; a
similar fee shall be charged to the applicant for each time period or any part thereof over
and above the first four hours. Costs in excess of the initial hearing fee posted by the
applicant shall be invoiced to the applicant prior to the next scheduled hearing. The
applicant is required to pay the invoice prior to the next scheduled hearing.

Honesdale Borough hereby reserves the right to require the applicant to post additional
monies at the time of the filing of the application, commensurate with the scope and
magnitude of the application filed therewith.

Public Works Equipment Fee Schedule (includes operator):

BITCEE SWEBHET .o i i s G R AR $185.00 per hour
LB75 Loader-Backhoe ..........cocviieriiveniceniieeiccececesieeeccene $125.00 per hour One Ton
DD Tk s s e s S e $85.00 per hour
Interniational 48004 Wh.....cmumimionminsssassimnsismnsmssmss. 13000 perhour
Tractor/Pusher/SNOW BIOWEL........ccesssnmaresnessessnessesassansarssssasssssnssssssssnnassonsess $65.00 per hour
| 173 o T ERTTR e T $25.00 Per Hour Per Person
Electricity Charge

TR L T 0000 LRI ciomnos i A A A RR AR SRR AR NSRS $20.00 per event
AHPEEE  ccicosnsicsnn s e DS s $20.00 per event

Mobile Home Park License

Mobile Home Park License .. . 1-10 trailers $250.00 annually
Add $100.00 to annual fee for each adclltlonal 10 traller increment.
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Sewage Enforcement Fee Schedule

*All sewage complaints must be in writing and must include the contact information of the complainant. *Fees listed
are typical. If additional time and expenses are incurred that are not covered by a permit it will be billed to the
applicant. Fuilure to pay any additional fees will stop the permitting process until all fees are received.

RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY — APPLICATION .....ccccooiiiiiiiiicieiiiesvsisisssesessnesssnssssnsnssneneenes 9125
PERMITS

Conventional System Permit ..........cc.ccouvneen.n.. Design review, permit approval; 3 inspections .................$3460
Alternate System Permit..........cococvenvvninnnnnn. Design review, permit approval; 3 inspections ...............$625
Experimental System Permn ... Design review, permit approval; 4 inspections ................3750
Technical Decision Repair - Absorptlon Area ... Design review, permit approval; 4 inspections ................. $595
Minor Repair Permit - Non-absorption Area ....... Design review, permit approval; 2 inspections ..................8220
Modification Permit to Existing System.m."......‘. Design review, permit approval; 2 inspections ..................5220
DEP Permitted Systems .......cc.c.cccovevccvnvvennnnn. L EDU. $62.50 each additional EDU. ...................cceueeee.. $500
Holding Tank Permit .......cccccoevvevrviierecnerenenenn.... Design review, permit approval, 2 inspections .................. $500
TESTING

SOLL Probes ....ccocevecviicveeicrieriierecveveneseneenenns InClitdes up to 2 hrs. on site; $80.00/hr. thereafier............... $250
Percolation Tests ........cccvvveeverrersveririenvnreneennns 6 holes; $40 each additional hole...............cueoeececvennnnenee.. $475
Spray Irrigation Site ........ccecvrivrecrcnvirnierarenn. Additional 3150 over 20,000 sq. fi. .......coovcecivevnniieerarecienns $375
COMMERCIAL OR COMMUNITY SYSTEMS

APPHCAION i ciwresmmmiiniiinwi .. Plus $50/EDU over 2 .. avsniie DLS
Permit Fée e Des:gn review, permit appmm.’ 3 mspectzons .................. $690
SUBDIVISIONS & LAND DEVELOPMENT —~ APPLICATION .. R 1
Planning Waiver & Non-Building Declaration ...... Up to 2 hours of SE 0 wor.{ and I mspecuon v $185
Component 1 or Component 2 ...........ccovereruenenne. Up 10 2 hours of SEOQ work and 1 inspection .. w3185
TESTING

SOIHPIODES v .. Per lot/EDU ... AR R R D2 )
Percolation Tests .. wmivviwsmsisnie Per lot/EDU .. . PO, - o
Spiay Il gaton: S1tE sssssnsivans Per lot/EDU. Add:ttomn’ 3150 over 20 000 sq ﬁ .... 5400
MISCELLANEOUS

SEO Hourly Rate .. T P TN, 41.1)
Prior Venﬁcatlon s D LB RS DECHIO T QRATBDON E v irwmsonvvmsnmnenmavas s D L8
No show/Not Ready Pee RS TR R A R R 2D
Holditig Taik ESCrOW: .o Where reqmred s s 1000
Temporary Holding Tank ...........cccocceveevvenvennnen... 18 month exp:ra!wn B oTrtcs 11100,

NOTE: APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR:

NOTE: ALL FEES ARE PAYABLE TO THE MUNICIPALITY BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER.
. Contractor for soil probes

. Percolation site preparation

. Property boundaries for testing

. PA One Call Notification

. Wetland/Floodplain Delineation

. Location of property easements and right-of-way issues

. Provide clear access to testing areas

=1 S L B LD b e
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The Permit Fee Schedule for Chapter 57. Alarm Systems. shall be as follows:

Annual Registration FEe ......cooeveieniiiieiceieee e $100.00

False Alarm Fee for

0to 3 False Alarms .......covueermeeiiiiecicec e $0.00 each
e 1 L $100.00 each
810 11 False Alarms........ccocoveiiiiieeieieeeteeeeeeeeeeeeeee e $200.00 each
12 to 15 False Alarms.......cccooviiiiiveriiineniier e sineenssses v s s $300.00 each
110 18 False A8 .o e s s iaise $400.00 each
19 plus False AJArmS. ......cc.coveierieieeierieeereeeeeee e e eaeneee e eaeensenenens $500.00 each
The Fee Schedule for Chapter 85. Code Enforcement. shall be as follows:
Notice of VIolation ......cc.eceoveeeeeeeeeceeeeeveee e $100.00
Inspection of Property....cuuuimsninsmimmsiniiiyasmsa $90.00

RO WK IO s s snssinnssvmonnshonsasuins s s easisasasins s $150.00
Condemnation of PIOPErTY. it meamsinsssnnsisszioss $200.00

L ode OFicer Fet st $40.00 per hour
Professional FEes .........ocooioiiieeiiiiececeeeeeeee e $250.00
Emergency Property Maintenance

Inzpection Of PIOPEItY . o iiainusiiiias wis i sssiassiistosntrss $90.00

RS IpecHOn-0F PIOPEIY wavnsimns st s $90.00
Closing a public thoroughfare............ccccceeieiieciceiecece e $250.00
EMergency REPUIHY .. animmnvsniismssimmsii st 200% of costs

Failure to comply with Standard Property Maintenance

INSpection Of PIOPETtY.......co.c.oveiuerieueieiieecseceeeeeeeeceees e eeee s $90.00

Re-inspection of PrOperty ......coveveeeveiiveenieieeeceeecee e $90.00

Property maintenance, lawns, rubbish removal, and secure property to render safe 200% of actual
cost.

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 89, Uniform Construction Code. shall be as follows:
Building:

MINIMUM INSPECTION RATE IS $50.00
A 20% administration fee, plus a $4.50 state fee added to all permits

A. Building

Residential

e New Stand-Alone Construction $50.00 plus $0.17 per square foot of GFA*

e Additions, Alterations, Remodeling & Repairs

e Under $500,000 1.5% of total construction cost

e $500,000 to $1,000,000 $7.500.00 plus 1.25% of total over $500,000

¢ Over $1,000,000 $13,750.00 plus 1.0% of total over $1,000,000

e Utility & miscellaneous, such as sheds, decks, fences, pools, towers, concrete slabs,
retaining walls, etc. 1.5% of total construction cost
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*GFA

Demolition (Residential) $50.00
Minimum Inspection Rate $50.00

Commercial & Industrial

New Stand-Alone Construction $75.00 plus $0.27 per square foot of GFA*
Additions, Alterations, Remodeling & Repairs

Under $500,000 1.5% of total construction cost

$500,000 to $1,000,000 $7,500.00 plus 1.25% of total over $500,000

Over $1,000,000 $13,750.00 plus 1.0% of total over $1,000,000
Utility & miscellaneous, such as sheds, decks, fences, pools, towers, concrete slabs,
retaining walls, etc. 1.5% of total construction cost
Demolition (Commercial) $0.05 per square foot

Signs & Structural Buildings $25.00 plus $2.00 per square foot
Minimum Inspection Rate $75.00

Gross floor area defined as the total square footage of all floors within the perimeter
of the outside walls, including basements, cellars, garages, roofed patios,
breezeways, covered walkways and attics with floor to ceiling height of 6'6" or
more.

B. Plumbing (For Residential and Commercial)

For the first $1,000 on the permit - $50.00
For every additional $1,000 on the permit $10.00 per $1,000
Minimum Inspection Rate (Residential) $50.00
Minimum Inspection Rate (Commercial) $75.00

C. Mechanical (For Residential and Commercial)

e For the first $1,000 on the permit $50.00
e For every additional $1,000 on the permit $10.00 per $1,000
e Minimum Inspection Rate (Residential) $50.00
e Minimum Inspection Rate (Commercial) $75.00
D. Electrical
Residential
For the first $1,000 on the permit $50.00
For every additional $1,000 on the permit $15.00 per $1,000
Minimum Inspection Rate (Residential) $50.00
Commercial & Industrial
e Under $500,000 1.5% of total construction cost
e $500,000 to $1,000,000 $7,500.00 plus 1.25% of total over $500,000
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e Over $1,000,000 $13,750.00 plus 1.0% of total over
$1,000,000
e Minimum Inspection Rate $75.00

E. Commercial Plan Review Fee Schedule

Plan review up to $3,000,000 0.0013 X cost of building ($250.00 minimum)
Plan review $3,000,000 to $6,000,000 $3,900.00 plus 0.0005 x amount over $3,000,000
Plan review over $6,000,000 $5,400.00 plus 0.0004 x amount over $6,000,0000
Plan review for electrical 25% of building fee

Plan review for mechanical 25% of building fee

Plan review for plumbing 25% of building fee

Plan review for energy 25% of building fee

Plan review for accessibility 25% of building fee

Sprinkler review by number of heads 1 to 100 = $275.00

101 to 200 = $325.00
201 to 300 = $350.00
301 to 400 = $375.00
401 to 500 = $425.00
501 and over = $500.00 + $0.33 per head

Special consideration will be given, when computing plan reviews for buildings such as large
warehouses or indoor recreation facilities because of their plan review simplicity.

Temporary Utility Permits (when additional inspection required)

BIOCIIEAL oo ST o S S T TS e e SRS 75.00 each

GAS vttt e e ettt ettt a et sa e e ae st e s e et enaeennenneseeenens $75.00 each

POWEE POLE suuuinnsisuivsuniinivnssaessssn ot v s i v sansasvas i s s ansiosvia $75.00 each
T eIPOLATY CICOUPAIOY sousvirnnssseranserinmmessshseemismmesms orvmmsmsssamesmassssns 100% of standard fee(s)
Temporary Trailer (construction sites) Permit Trailer Setup .........ccccveevvvireeccnnierecrnennene. $90.00
Minimum EISCHEAL FEE .ciummsunssnimirmsscsiisiimssiaissisississinissssssssimatsissiveis i $50.00
Minimum PIUMDBING FEE ......ccovririririiriiiiiiiiriereecstsisnesee sttt st ens $50.00
Zoning Permit without Design Review/Posting........c..cocceveevinierenvennieneninsesiensesennenns. $150.00
Agricultural EXemption Permit............cooiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiieiie ettt $75.00
Demolition
Demolition of Structures.........occvivviniiiiiciiciiiec e $7.50 per 100 square feet
AABBBEIOE s cuuuisiavavismins oo A Vs A SV TS A VSR SRR S 150% of costs
LA PAINE .....oviieeiiiceie ettt es ettt s sr et sr et esa e 150% of costs

Alternate Materials and Methods REVIEW......covcvvevieriisinvessssnessrerssesseeresssssennnees 130% 0f CcOStS

Day Care Centers
Anmial Inspection and RegiStration. ... suawcane sustnmmes s sismtn vs v vvassves s svvaes $200.00
Plus inspection fees
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Board of Appeals Hearing
APPHCAtION FOr HEATIMD s s s i s s s i s sessasi $1,000.00*

*The fee identified provides for a hearing extending not longer than 4 hours; a similar fee
shall be charged to the application for each time period or any part thereof over and
above the first four hours. Costs in excess of the initial hearing fee posted by the
applicant shall be invoiced to the applicant prior to the next scheduled hearing. The
applicant is required to pay the invoice prior to the next scheduled hearing. The Board of
Appeals hereby reserves the right to require the applicant to post additional monies at the
time of the filing of the application, commensurate with the scope and magnitude of the
application filed therewith.

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 112, Floodplain shall be as follows:

Zoning Permit FEC, .. ..uiviiiiiiiiiiiiieiie e e e $100.00
Applicable Building Permit Fee
s Review Flood Elevation Cerfificate: ..osvmnnismmusinasmsmmamins $300.00

o Standard Application for a Permit to Develop in a Floodplain Area:

1. Review & Process Application: (One (1) submittal) ........................ $420.00
2. Inspections (Three (3) allocated): .........ooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s $600.00
3. Review Close-out Documents (One (1) submittal): ...........coevvvvvinnnnn $200.00

* Major Land Development for a Permit to Develop in a Floodplain (Projects which entail a
review of a flood study or multi-units)

1. Review and process application (One (1) submittal) ......................... $1,500.00 (Escrow)
2. Inspections (Three (3) Allocated): .....o.ovvviiiiiriiieiiiiiiiiiie e $900.00
3. Review close-out documentation (One (1) Submittal) .................coeeie. $420.00

* Hourly Rate for a professional engineer to review documentation for variance requests, appeals,
review and processing of substantial damage, ordinance modifications, additional inspections
and general floodplain duties would be $100.00 per hour.

» Hourly Rate for preparation and attendance at Borough Meetings: ..... $110.00/Hour

The Permit Fee Schedule for Chapter 114. Garage Sales. shall be as follows:

ERATAPE BBIE . sonsmcamunasuiavsoniesssn s S RS GRS AT R VS $10.00 for 3-day sale
The Fee Schedule for Chapter 126, Insurance shall be as follows:

Municipal Cefificate ..omsimsiiaissmasisiisiisviasivsniiss $50.00

Inspection Of PrOPErty.....ccciveiireieeiiesieiiesice s $90.00

ReEanapechion b PIODEHT ..osuuansisinnis s $90.00

S T S TN, st A AL S R AN AR AR $50.00 per hour

SR WO ORI o b $150.00
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Emergency Property Maintenance

Inspection Of PrOPErty.....c.cveieieierininrineeinieiieieseses e eas s $200.00
Closing a public thoroughfare............ccceeveeieecrieecrieerece, $250.00
EMGEENIY REPMEN v i s o vasavss 150% of costs
Secure Property to render structure safe ...........cccoeveveiiiiiieenenn, 150% of costs

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 152, Peddling and Soliciting, shall be as follows:

Peddlers and transient or itinerant dealers who are bona fide residents of Honesdale Borough, but
not, in addition thereto, resident Honesdale Borough businessmen having a principal place of
business in the Borough .....uussasussesssiss $5.00 per year and a 24 hour waiting period.

Individuals or organizations that are non-residents of the Borough and acting as a peddler,
transient or itinerant dealer, or solicitor ...........c.cuu..e... $25.00 per day and a 7 day waiting period.

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 156, Plumbing, shall be as follows:
See Fee Schedule for Chapter 89, Uniform Construction Code

The Fines and Violation Schedule for Chapter 160. Property Maintenance/ Quality of Life,
shall be as follows:

Remnoval of posted Mg . uesmwmsisesmmivsessisamisis $300.00
Property Maintenance Violation..........c.cccceceeeeininercencrnnnnns $100.00
Inspection of PIOPRILY «o.ovunmsnnmusnsmmuimsnsasiiasi 390,00

StOp WOrk OFder .....cc.ooviiieiieiiieirerreeceenr e e $150.00

Work withoot Perinit Fie i uuimaisunsimmmaamnimsinss $150.00
Condemnation of Propemy ...cussuwomsmupaasiussssaianns 20000

LD OTHOS O ittt s tmmmss sssans $75.00 per hour
Professional Fess ... numsnuunissmnisisasssssiies $250.00
Inspection of property fee ......ooiuiiiiiiiiee e $90.00
RE-1SPBCHION F00 iuuiuisiusmummimmimmis s s $90.00
FEe a8 NECESSATY ...ccuiiiiiiiiieiicie it n e raa e $50.00 per hour
Quality of Life Fines and Violations : 1% offense 2" offense 3" offense
Accumulation of rubbish or garbage $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
Animal maintenance waste clean-up $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
High weeds, grass plant growth $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
Motor vehicle $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
Outside placement of indoor

Furniture / appliances $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
Snow and ice removal sidewalk $25.00 $50.00 $100.00
No containers for waste or trash $25.00 $50.00 $100.00

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 210-49 Short-term rentals. shall be as follows:
Annual license calculated at $25.00 per housing “unit”” occupied or vacant

TREEYEERETIN: s 3 R A W N AR KBS NS $90.00
Certificate 0f OCCUPANCY ....ccvvvievviieciieeiieeetieeee et $50.00
Tenant changes failure to Feister ..cuvmaiimiismmisses $90.00 per day
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The Fee Schedule for Section 175-4, Solid Waste, shall be as follows:

Application Fee for Annual LiCense ........ccccovvvveviiviiinieienienienineninnnens $75.00

The Permit Fee Schedule for Chapter 177, Stormwater Management will be as follows:
Review Fee(s) by Qualified Person (s)/Firms..........ccceeuenne. Reimbursed by Applicant Additional
Reimbursable Fees:

Administrative/ Clerical Processing ..o $80.00 per Hour Attendance at
MNEEHINES ..eveenieririieireeeee e s see s eeeeneeaeas $50.00 per Meeting Inspections Prior to Approval
..................................................... $90.00 per Inspection Subsequent Required Inspections by
Qualified Person(s) / Firms.......cc.occceruvervevinenreenrueennen Reimbursed by Applicant

The Fee Schedule for Section 179, Streets and Sidewalks, shall be as follows:

SPPHCALION POE o oovnsmnniis i s e e B R S $100.00
Supplement Fee (each 6-month time extension)

(each submitted change) .............coooiieiiiiiiiiie e $20.00

Penalty Fees

Street Opening without executed permit.........cccoecvvevvrererrveesinesreesrerannns $250.00 per day

Inspection Fees
1. Surface Openings -This fee is calculated on the total linear feet of the opening being permitted
with different areas of the right-of-way.

Total linear feet of opening (each 100 feet increment or fraction thereof):

Opening in Pavement.. .........ccoveereerereeeererersereeseesseens $ 80.00
Opiening in SholAEr ... cssmsmmiasinimunmsiimmgs $ 40.00
Opening outside pavement and shoulder ..................... $20.00

If a longitudinal opening simultaneously occupies two or more highway areas identified
above, only the higher fee will be charged. Linear distances shall be measured to the
nearest foot.

2. Surface opening of less than 36 square feet -for example, service connections performed
independently of underground facility installation, pipeline repairs --(each opening):

CIDEHIG 2 PEVEIEOE v mmiimsassimissa s $ 60.00

Opening in ShOUlder ......cveevieeiiicieiceiceeccs e $ 30.00

Opening outside pavement and shoulder ..................... $20.00

If an opening simultaneously occupies two or more highway areas identified above, only
the higher fee will be charged.

3. Aboveground facilities (for example, poles, or guys or anchors if installed independently of
poles)
Up to 10 physically connected aboveground

facilities (each continuous group) .......ccoeeeeereerieereanen $ 40.00
Additional aboveground physically connected
facilities (cach pole with appurtenances) ..........cceenuee. $4.00

4. Crossings (for example, overhead tipples, conveyors or pedestrian walkways and undergrade
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SubWays oFf MINEE) v...umsnnumm s s $ 160.00

5. Non-emergency test holes in pavement
of shoalder (Saeh BOIR) o s $ 10.00

Additional Fees

If the Borough anticipates that the cost of reviewing the required application information or
inspecting the permitted work will exceed the application or inspection fees listed by a
significant amount, the following additional fees will be assessed:

1. Additional Application Fee:
The Borough will estimate the additional amount of salary, overhead and expenses and
prepare a reimbursement agreement for execution by the applicant. Borough review of
the permit application will commence on the effective date of the agreement.

2. Additional Inspection Fees:
If the Borough determines that the permitted work is of sufficient magnitude or
importance to warrant assignment of one or more persons to inspect the permitted work
on a more than spot inspection basis, the permit will so indicate and the permittee shall be
charged for additional salary, overhead and expenses incurred by the Borough for
inspection. Outside inspection services if required will be billed directly to applicant.

3. Charge Calculation:
The charges will be calculated either on an actual cost basis or a standard unit cost basis.

4. Invoices:
The Borough will provide an itemized invoice for additional fees owed to the Borough.
5. Payment:

The total permit fee will be calculated, and all payments will be made by check made
payable to Honesdale Borough.

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 183, Subdivision and Land Development. shall be as follows:

Professional Review Fee
The applicant at actual cost will pay any professional review fees.

Zoning Review Fee
TV G RO OIS cmomsscesnosanmsoomsns 53R 5 M A ST NSRS $75.00

Land Developments

For multi-family type applications, a review fee of $100.00 base plus $25.00 per unit shall be
submitted with the application. For commercial and industrial type applications, a review fee of
$275.00 base fee, plus $100.00 per acre of impervious surface in excess of 1 acre shall be
submitted with the application.

Minor Subdivisions:

A Review Fee $100.00 for a newly created lot, plus $25.00 on each additional lot shall be
submitted with the application. An un-subdivision, or a change in lot line shall be considered a
minor subdivision or land development.
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Major Subdivisions:
A Review Fee of $250.00 plus $50.00 for each newly created lot.

The Fine and Fee Schedule for Chapter 210, Zoning, shall be as follows:

Written Confirmation of Zoning District .........ccccovevieieiericicieece $50.00
Cértihicie of DNy oo e RS R RS $50.00
Reissue of Certificate of OCCUPANCY ....usunsmsisiiississsisisis $50.00
StOP WOTK OFder .....c.coviiiiiiiiiciiciei et $150.00
Hearings:

Application for Variance .........c.occoceceieinieeineeeeeieeceeeeee e $1,000.00*
Application for Special EXCeption ....icsiiiisainmmisvasesii $1,000.00*
Application for Conditional USe .........ccccevvveriieiiiiiiicriieeiinenns e $1,000.00*
Application for Curative Amendment .............ccccocoeeveereveerverereerecanens $1,000.00*

Honesdale Borough Hearing not specified herein .................c.c......... $1,000.00%*

*The fees identified above for the Variance, Conditional Use, Special Exception, Curative
Amendment, or any not specified hearing provides for a hearing extending not longer than 4
hours; a similar fee shall be charged to the application for each time period or any part thereof
over and above the first four hours. Costs in excess of the initial hearing fee posted by the
applicant shall be invoiced to the applicant prior to the next scheduled hearing. The applicant is
required to pay the invoice prior to the next scheduled hearing. Honesdale Borough Council and
the Honesdale Borough Zoning Hearing Board hereby reserves the right to require the applicant
to post additional monies at the time of the filing of the application, commensurate with the
scope and magnitude of the application filed therewith.

Zoning Fees
Ordinary permits otherwise required by the Borough for building or construction shall also be
obtained in addition to any required zoning permits and additional fees, therefore, may apply.

Residential ro0f permit .........cocvveveviincrineninneniiens e $75.00
ZomnD Poriil v ein s s s e s s $100.00 includes initial inspection
Additional Inspection Fee ..........ccovvvviiieiiiiieniniieenann... $90.00

Accessory Buildings
( Examples -Garage, Sheds, Decks, Porch, Pool, Barn, Kennels, Fence, etc.)

0 <T00 SGUATE TOBE .icinninnnamvinmaswisasinssisssie $100.00

Over 700 SQUATE fEeL .....cverrreereririeeiiirerrcie e $0.20 cents per square foot
Pool

ADOVE BIOURE +.0i ooocisiiii b a R s St e AR b haed $50.00

INPIOHIE .o cuannmmmmins s R R R R $100.00

Sign Permits

1-200 square feet for non-electrified signs ..................... $100.00

Over 200 square feet .......ooovvrivviiiiiiiiii e $250.00

Cell Towers

Cell Tower and Co-location Fee -$15.00 per 1,000 of construction cost.
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Violations
Failure to comply with any provision of the zoning ordinance will constitute a violation.
VR o $250.00 per diem

The Fee Schedule for Chapter 195. Vehicles and Traffic, shall be as follows:

Senior Citizens Parking

Free Thursdays and Fridays from 9 am. to noon with valid permit sticker from the Area Agency
on Aging.

Special Permits

Dumpsters placed on any Borough streets ...................... $15.00 per day

Contractors - Daily ......ccocviiieciniicrciiec s $10.00 per day per parking space
Contrattons - Weekly «cusnunnunnnnnamnnmpnmnins, $35.00 per day per space
BB T PABUIE ovinsssnsissmsasnssonssssssnasss assnsinsssassmsssssmasnss $5.00 per day per space

Violations & Penalties

B e o R S S $30.00 per day
FIng afer T ARYS .« coorssvarsssinissssorsssnssssinssssns st ssns $50.00
After 7 days

Violations & Penalties. .........ooeeviiiiieeneeiineannnen. $30.00 $50.00
No Stopping, Standing, Parking. ..........c.czimeenceaisae. $30.00 $50.00

24 Hours After 24 Hrs. After 7 Days
Deposit of Meter Fee 24 hours. $15.00 _ On the 25 hour, $30.00 $50.00
Enforcement 24 hours, $15.00 On the 25" hour, $30.00 $50.00

Overtime parking violation $15.00, 2 hours from time of meter violation
Overtime Stacking Violation $15.00 per violation each 2 hours after the overtime violation

Meter /Coins
1 Hour for .50 cents (quarters only)

Property Owner/Tenant Residential Permit for Metered Parking /East of Church Street
Property Owner............. $50.00 each for the first two permits; each additional permit, $10.00,
calendar year

Note: Borough taxes must be current at all times.

Permits secured by Landlord for Tenants per dwelling unit.............. $50.00 each for the first two
permits. Each additional permit, $10.00; calendar year

Note: All rental registrations/inspections and licenses need to be paid prior to issuance. Borough
taxes must be current at all times.
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Property Owner/Tenant Residential Permit for Non- Metered Parking /West Street
Property Owner .............. $50.00 each for the first two permits; each additional permit, $10.00,
calendar year Note: Borough taxes must be current at all times.

Permits secured by Landlord for Tenants per dwelling unit .............. $50.00 each for the first two
permits. Each additional permit, $10.00; calendar year

Note: All rental registrations/inspections and licenses need to be paid prior to issuance. Borough
taxes must be current at all times.

Park and Shop Lot/ Monday through Saturdav 7 AM to 9 PM

Center and Back Row Reserve Parking ................... $380.00 calendar year
Six-month Permit...........cccecveviiieriieniieciiece e $190.00 calendar year
QUARHY i onnnnmsimmsasasassnssnansss 299,00 caleridar year
MONEHLY ... $50.00 calendar year
Contract

10-Hr Meter Permits / East of Church Street

CHlESIRRE YN s R e $300.00 per permit
IVOTEEILN s nisommnsicmnionnnss s SO SMESHAGNES A SSRN TS $40.00 per permit
ORI i e $80.00 per permit
Replacement Fee for Parking Permits ......................... $10.00 for all permit types

Effective Date: February 22™, 2023.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 21st Day of February 2023

HONESDALE BOROUGH
£ g S
SEAL e fad _,//u,@m/

Council President

= 5
oo, [ C e
y(;lith Poltanis, Borough Secretary
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